ST L S S faly] -

X LR L 3 S Eas,
|_ ‘| 1, dn iy g . " L I e

] "k - —, )
s [ T Pty i N i
iy Y e ¥

Sincerely yours,

City of Pikeville, Kentucky

wicr Himblﬂyi HiD.
- Mayor

|
Warren Keene seconded the motion and upon rell call the vote was as fnlliwsé'

Mayor: W, C, Hambley, M.D. Yes
Commissioners: Harry Hobscon No
Warren Keene Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes

Jack Trimble Absent

The motion was declared passed., *
,n"_-‘.‘-“ o 8T
Warren Keene made the motion to authorize.payment of $916.65 te the library

?nifd. Jack frimble seccnded the motion and upon roll call the vote was as
ollows:

Mayor: W, C, Hambley, M.D. Yes
Commissioners: Harry Hobson Yes
Warren Keene Yes

Kermit Sexton Yes

* Jack Trimble Yes

NOTE: Jack Trimble was present for this vote,

Kermit Sexton moved te adjourn this meeting Warren Keene seconded the motion
iand upon roll call the vote of the members present wes® unanimous to adjourn.

APPROVED :

n €

Mayor ’

ATTEST :

7
Fi

|

| ] / . |
‘ d{f L L{EJEJ& 7/ //f-/ Zf;;;}.{{z e Z
| 7/

City Clerk

{
e e e ok ok o ol ok ool e ok ok o o ol ok ok ofe ok ok ok ok ok i
|
At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Cit |
y of Pikeville |
held in City Hall on November 7, 1966 at 7:30 p.m. the following were present:

Mayor: W. C, Hambley, M.D,

Commissioners® Harry Hobson
Warren Keeane
Kermit Sexton
Jack Trimble

flso present were City Manager W, E, Butcher and City Attorney 0.T. Hinton.
The City Clerk read the minutes of the October meetings,

| Tax Commissicner, Lucille °mith submitted a claim for making the City
lﬂssesament and preparing the 1966 Property Tax Tickets in the amount of
' % 1500.,00. Warren Kecne made the motion to pay the $1500.00 claim of the

Tax Commissioner. Kermit Sexton seconded the motion and upen roll call the vote
was as follows:

Mayor: W. C., Hambley Yess
Commissioners: Harry Hobson Yes
Warren Keene Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
Jack Trimble Yes

The motion carried.

Ihe following resolution was presented for adoption

|
g il i
E : -L ; - F
R AN [ e R L
" v r| . 3
. =" e

ey B

——
A

F i roy i
P o L
1 P )
. -,..__u:..--.-.-r....-,...-.-.l..-_.- -
+ I -

.__, _
R

e T T B
e LT - S
T R T ol =

L

3 i pEEET STACHNTE STt AvaRcis RURRSEING

Al S e e L R e T i
-3 - " i s

A




iy e S S e el i plel
B i, L T

i -
£ s
a

T -

i

4

o

]

£

i ;
; ';;...;...'.u-i

i 5
e e e A et A
g ;

RESOLUTION AFPROVING UNDERTAKING OF SURVEYS AND PLANS FOR AN
URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT AND FILEIHG OF AN AFPLICATION “

|
WHEREAS, under Title I of the Housing Act of 1949, an amended (herein afterr
referred to as "Title I") the housing and Home Finance Administrator 1s authorizedd I
to extend finnacial assistance to local public agencies in the elimination and
prevention of the spread of their slums and urban blight through the planning and
undertaking of urban renewal projects; and

WHEREAS it is desirable and in the public interest that the City of Pikeville,
Kentucky make surveys and pregare plans, pres=ntly estimated to cost approximatel
| One Hundred and Ten Thousand Yollars, (%11D,DDD.GD) in order to undertake and
|carry ouft an urban renewal project of the character comtemplated by Section 110(e)
lof Title I, in that area e proposed as an Urban Henewal Area, situated in the
|City of Pikeville, County of Pike, and State of Kentucky, which is described as
| follows:

A tract of land situated within the City of Pikeville,
as described in the City's Survey and Planning Application
(HHFA Form H-6100), dated September 4, 1962, being bounded
by Auxier Avenge, Third Street, and pike Avenue on the R SR TS i
north: Second Street, Caroline Avenue e alley between .. Ry
ﬂnlleée Street and the C & O Hailrnadﬁé%hf'gtreef, Enllege:};-gﬂ"é":;ﬁf,ﬁ,iiw"“;
Street, and Hibbard Street on the east; a line projected .
from the South Bridge on the south; South College Street,
South of the Muncipal Water Plant, and the back property
| fine of properties fronting on the West side of North
[ Hellier Street, north of the Muncipal Water Plant on the
West.,

_|

‘! NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF

| PIKEVILLE:

|

(1) That the proposed Urban Henewal Area descriied above is appropriate

for an urban renewal project, and thatfhe undertaking by the City of Pikeville
of surveys and plans for an urnban renewal projedt of the character coppempla ted
by Section 110(c) of Title I in the proposed Urban Renewal Area 1s hereby approve

| (2) That the financial assistance available under Title I is needed te
enable the City of Pikeville to finance the planning and undertaking of the

' proposed project,

| (3) That it is cognizant of the conditions that are imposed in the under-

' taking and carrying out of urban renewal projects with Federal financial

'assistance under Title I, including those relating teo (a) the relocation eof

| site occupants; (b) the provision of local grants-in-aid:; (c¢) the prohibition ef |

| diserimination because of race, color, creed, or naticnal origin with respect te
housing, facilities related to residential use, and all public facilities within
the project area; public facilities proposed as noncas local gants-in-aid; and
employment; and zdg the requirement that e locality present to the Housing and

| Home Finance Administrator, as a prereguisite to approval of the application

| decribed below, a workable program for community imporvement, as set forth in -
Section 101(e) of Title I, for utilizing appropriate publie and private resources
to eliminate and prevent the development or spread of slums and urban blight. '

(4) That it is the sense of this bedy (a) that £ feasible methed for the

relocation of families displaced from the Urban Renewal Area, in conformity with |
the requirements of Title I, can be prepared, and (b) that local grants-in-aid |

| can and will be provided in an amount which will be not less than one-fourth |
of the Net Froject Cost of the Project, and which, together with the Federal
capital grant, will be generally egual to the difference between Gross Project

Cost and the proceeds or value of project land sold, ieased or retained for use
in accordance with the urban renewal plan.

(5) <Llhat the filing of an application by the City of Fikeville for an
advance of funds from the United States of American an anount not to exceed
One Hundred and Ten Dollars (§110,000,00) for surveys and plans for an urban
renewal progect in the proposed Urban Renewal Area described above 1s hereby |
approved, and that bhe Mayor of the City of Filkeville is hereby authorized |
and directed to execute and file such application with the Hcousing and Home
Finance #dministrator, to provide such additional informatéon and to furnish such
documents as may be required by the Administratoe, and to act as the aurnorized |
representative of the City of Flkeville, |

End of Resoluticn !

Commissioner Jack Trimble moved the adopticn of this resolution. Commissioner
Kermit Sexton seccnded the motilon. |

Upon roll call the vote upon the motien was as follows:

Mayor W, C, Hambley Yes
Commissioner Harry Hobsen No
Commissioner Warren Keene Yes
Commissioner Kermit Sexton Yas
Commissioner Jack Trimhkle Yes

The Mayor declared the motion carried and the resolution adopted.
[t is ordered that the Clerk will certify three (3) copies of this
resolution te the Housing and Home Finance Administrator.

“arren feene made the mo¥icn to pay $2:00.00 to the Pikeville-FPike “ounty

ﬂ%rpgrt Board in November, to pay $2000.00 in Decembér, and $ 1000.00 inxJanuary
when the airport board presents a findncial report to the city. Kermit =exton

TR el
o SAsnhEL W




b e b Bt s U el gl

1
3
=y i
R g ey e
] 3 -

¥
A
K.

MINUTES } ClITY @QF PIKEVIEIS

seconded the motion and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mayor: W. C, Hambley Yes
Commis:zioners: Harry Hobson No

Warren Keene Yes

Kermit Sexton Yes

Jack Trimble Yes

The motion carried.,

The following resolution was presented foy consideration,

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Kentucky Power Company desires to remove and relocate its East
' West Power Line extending over the property of the City of Fikewllle on which
its sewage disposal rlant is located and has presented a grant of easement over
said property for that purpose, 'which has been apporved by the City Manager
and City Attorney.
NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved, that the Mayor and “ity Clerk be authorized |
~and directed to execute and deliver to said Bfentucky Power Company such grant cf||kﬂi eyeruted
easement provided a proper surrender of existing East West Fower Line easementkﬁﬂa
' delivered by said Kentucky Fower Company to the Lity in a form gfnﬂiﬂed by the |
‘“ity Manager and City Attorney. PPrived |

| Commissioner Harry Hobson moved the adoption of thls Kesolution
| Commissioner Warren Keene seconded the motion.
| Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

W. ¥. Hambley, Mayor Yes
Harry Hobson, Commissioner Yes
Warren “‘eene, “ommissioner Yas
Kermit “exton, Commissioner  Yes
Jack Trimble, “ommiscioner Yes

‘he Mayor declared the resolution addpted and directed the Clerk attach a
certified copy to the easement when executed,

(Charles L, Huffman Jr.)
City Clerk for the City of Pikeville

Harry Holson made the motion to pay $189.00 to the estate of “harlie Mullini
for an amount owed to him prior to his death, Kermit Sexton sednded the motion
and upon roll call the vote was as follows:

Mayor: W. “. Hambley Yes
Commiscsioners: *arry Hcbson Yes
Warren “eene Yes
Kermit Sexton Yes
Jack Trimble Yes
The motion carried.
The following resclution was:presénfed for:éonsideration,
The following Hesolution was offered by the Mayor:

RESOLUTION

In order to facilitate the Urban “‘enewal Program now in progress, BB IT
RESOLVED, that the areas designated on the map filed with the Urban Henewal
Feasibility Survey Report, prepared by Michael Baker, Jr., Ind., designated as
Eghibit I1-6 as area 125, area 75, and the C & O Railroad Depct, lying between
Division Avenue and Pike Avenue and the railroad, and Second Street shall be
designated as and held for public use.

tnmmissimner Kermit S®xton moved the addpticncéf this fesolution.
ommissioner Jack Trimble seconded the motion.
Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

W, C, Hambley, Mayor Yes
Harry Hobson, Commissicner No

Warren Keene, Commissioner  Yes
Kermit Sexton, Commissioner Ies
Jack Trimble, Commissioner Yes

ey ¥ :
Mokien declared the Resolution adapted and the Clerk was directed to certify a copy
. thereof to the proper authorities,

{ Charles L, Huffman, Jr.)
City Clerk for the City of Pikeville

|

= Tl Semi

AL ._-ri.l\-lh.h.l:H.:n'.I.- s
Lo . k-
il T—.—-—--.!.-- R

] i
R il

l. -
e Ll T
ey : i

-';q-.:-!.:-i;-;----v.;-.-_.._-..

Lj e e 'ﬁ'i.-.-f-.-u- | ..-'.'...9- b i‘- Y R e e e IR T e R P 1 L e . 1
S5O (AU AT SR NS, VST, BT T ST (A Soroa. s
i‘.'i_}' ;;‘i-ﬁ"d’:rf %F“.’ _I-E-:' I_'._.-__'_-"I = o e bl R iz P e \-'-q.. T, Saly it ; {.‘ﬁ'h-, : ¥
%#‘lg;ﬁ w, f;r l.:'j'-'-l?.'_-"'-. [ 72 ‘- Al o R g 3 L T :'."'-_':: R i L l:-'i-".::li:!'-" .\::-\" I
it Ity Sy e S A e e e s Mt RS e G
T__I-:F y l::;'. 'i'.n '..‘ - md T ) ¥ o e e e o T Rt i T pe £ -._ ek R ‘-:*"-"—"l

5

BRI BT
D T s ki ok B T



-m W!ﬁﬂ%ﬁ@ﬂﬂimﬁﬂ o i e A S e i, K [T
&, ] p ek, 1-__._.,‘ 3 s o , e
i\ 3 ,‘_"h'r ey '--p o .1- L kS x,_‘_'-.% ;"“q":_ 1;_ s e
.. 1 : [ 3:%,_}*-“« :‘ﬁ*‘ e &
ﬁﬁﬁﬁf -Qﬂ* L

i b ot o e e

Warren Keene made the motion to pay the following Invoices:
INVOICES PAYABLE CITY OF PIKEVILLE, KY. OCTOBER 1966

Allegheny fire Equipment “ompany $ 182,139
American Meter Co. 234,16
|Baleh Bros. & West Co., Inc 5.96
Big Sandy “lectric And Supply 99.65
burroughs “orp. 367.18
The Building Inspector 5.00
Badger Meter Mfg. Co. 429.51
Chrisman Ins. Agnecy 275.00
|Call Hdwe. Corp. 174,03
'W- B- Eall UD., IHE. hEE.ﬁu
Bhilders & Venters 68,82
\Comet Mfg. Corp 1,137.83
|C51g0n Corp. 132, 50
.ﬂulf 0il Corp. 63?.&5
'Halls Texaco & Wrecker 10.26
Jehnson-tetor cales

iLula Justice

Everett Johnson

Keene Garage

Norten Floral

'Pauley Lumber & feal Estate
'Pikeville College

|Point Express

Ny - O ==

- 0 N FOND
w £ =0 owan

- E ] L] L ] - -
DN~ =200
i =0 0O

| i

|Pikeville “omwell Co. 148,89
'Pikeville Hardware 153.13
Boberts & Holcomb 1,480. ?5
[So. Bell Telephone Eah
“tandard 0il
Texaco, Inc, 15.13
Threa-F Business Pooducts 10.58
pottlite Camena Co. 15,00
cott Moter 24 .86
| Two-Way Radio, Inc. 30.00
|Ward Supply 51.23
rBen Willaimson & Lo, 2,018.55
R, W, Worden 37730

|Zep Mgf. Co. 206,25

0,3/0.177

il

Elliott Glass and Electric $ 10.61
Gulf: 0il Corp. i 698,97
Keene Garage | | 5:00)
Dr. Max P.  Jones v 13-Dﬂ
Ky. - Power : Co: ' 83-
W. W, Lindsey E 2 H=
Pikeville College, 195 Eﬁu
Pauley Lumber & Heal Estate 12# '
Riley & Scott Gas

T, Es ‘'ogers & Sonss aE .HF_
“tandard QOverall Service 240,00
So, - Bell Telephong 53,99
R. E. Riley éD?.BE__
Texaco, Inc, 3
Three M Business Products Sales 43,00

United Fuel Gas 2%2;5&
Total 7s .91

Kermit Sexton seconded the motion and upon roll call the vote was as
follows:

Mayor: W, ¢, Hambley, M.D. yes
Commissioner: Harry Hobson Yes
Warren bLeene Yes
}ermi% cexton Yes
: ack lrimble Yes

Tlll'l'i " o ¥-1a Q."l'l"r'."-' a

‘here being no further business to come before the Commission the meeting
was properly adjounned,

AFPFROVED

ATTEST:

e ke b e ok ok ok ol ol o ok o o ol ol ke ol e ok ok ok o ok o o ke o o

3 i, =
e S

L

e, b ot T it
'k ey b "\... “"‘ ::.: LR, 5= .'I' AT
it xS -“;[% 2L Ti'n‘% ) i LR R S g
,']1 Y B = '!’I.I el L y
. 2 L R SN ST D

sTSAMEET S MERTREIL SRR




